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Exporter’s Name Contact Person E-mail Address

1 Ideal Commodities (U) Ltd Siraj Jaliawala idealcom2012@gmail.com

2 Bakhsons Trading Co. (U) Ltd Mahrus Abdalla Salim admin@bakhsonstrading.ug

3 Mt. Elgon Agroforestry Communities 
Coop. Enterprise Ltd

Nakalagwa Phaima nakalagwaphaima@gmail.com/
info@mtelgoncoffee.com

4 Olam Uganda Ltd Ratilal Jain ratilal.b.jain@olamnet.com

5 Hermes Coffee Company Ltd Jamila Opondo hermescoffeefactory@gmail.com

6 Great Lakes Coffee Company Ltd Aristotelis Nicolaides info@greatlakescoffee.co.ug

7 Bushbucks Coffee Co Ltd Chirag Pandya info@bushbuckscoffee.com

8 Bukonzo Joint Coop. Union Ltd Baluku Paineto bukonzojointcooperative@gmail.com

9 Kibinge Coffee Farmers’ Coop. Society Ltd Lukwata David kibingecoffee@gmail.com

10 Louis Dreyfus Company Uganda Ltd Kuldeep Kaushik kam-allusers@ldcom.com

11 Darley Investments Ltd Ali Thobani alithobani@me.com

12 KLU Uganda Ltd Herbert t Williams info@mykiu.com/ herb@mykiu.com

13 Kawacom (U) Ltd Roy Lugone rbaguma@ecomtrading.com/
 gupano@ecomtrading.com

14 Kampala Domestic Stores Ltd Ishak Kasule Lukrnge office@kdscoffee.com

15 Superbia International Export Trade Ltd Masiga Kenneth Bwire superbialtd@gmail.com

16 Friends Of Mothers’ Initiative Ltd Masa Charles Frank frmiltd@gmail.com

17 Sena Indo Uganda Ltd C A Adinaravana Balcha senaindo1@gmail.com

18 Jomusa Investments Ltd Twinobusingye Jovanice twinjovanice@gmail.com

19 The Edge Trading Ltd Kasigi Amos theedgeuganda@gmail.com

20 Discovery Trading Ltd Mustafa Hashim info@discoverytrading.net

21 Grain Pulse Ltd Hannington Karuhanga R hk@grainpulse.co.ug

22 Zukuka Bora Coffee Company Ltd David Bishop Philip dpbishop01@hotmail.com

23 United Organic Coffee Growers Ltd Samba Musawale Alex unitedorgcoffee@gmail.com

24 Ugacof Ltd Joe Hage- Chahine reception@sucafina.com

25 Jkcc General Supplies Ltd Kalulu Julius jk.generalsupplies@gmail.com

26 Transgaz Company Ltd Miru Lubenga transcafe.uganda@gmail.com

27 Kyagalanyi Coffee Ltd Matthew Seaton kcl@kyagalanyi.com

28 Volcafe Uganda Ltd Mathew Seaton cnabulya@volcafe.com

29 Rubanga Coop. Society Ltd James Muhangi rubangacoop@gmail.com

30 Endiro Growers Ltd Katusiime Gloria gloria@endirocoffee.com

31 Kaweri Coffee Plantation Mr. Etienne Steyn peter.ndemwa@nkg.coffee/
etienne.steyn@nkg.coffee

32 Ibero Uganda Ltd Nsereko Eugene robinah.kazibwe@nkg.coffee

33 Banyankole Coffee Services Kurubaija Lauben Enock bcoffeeservices@gmail.com

34 Handz Uganda Ltd Andrew Muhandiki info@handzltd.com

35 Abbarci Industries Ltd Mohamed Abbarci info@abbarci.ug

36 Touton Uganda Ltd Thomas Lavesque w.musoke@touton.com/
office_ugtouton.com/
operationug@touton.com

37 Masaka Coop. Union Ltd Ssenyonga Emmanuel mskcoop@yahoo.com

38 Besmark Coffee Company Ltd Sabiiti Bernard besmarkcoffee@hotmail.com

39 Seth And Cushman Market Traders Kamuli Slyvester Seth slyvadiginet@gmail.com

40 African Prime Fresh Produce Ltd Essam Algedawe sales@africanprimeproduce.com

41 V-Zuri Global Trading Company Smc Ltd Wael Azar wael@v-zuri.com

42 Tata Uganda Ltd Shalendra Kundra bruce.mendonca@tatainternational.com / 
tata@tatainternational.com

43 Gisha Coffee Ltd Atukunda Gerald jgerald90@gmail.com /
info@gishacoffee.com

44 Bakwanye Trading Company Ltd C.Bwambale cobwa@yahoo.co.uk

45 Commodity Solutions (U) Ltd Matovu Samuel commoditysolutions10@gmail.com
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46 Bukonzo Organic Farmers’ Coop. Union Kabugho Josinta bukonzo_org@yahoo.com

47 Bugisu Commodity Traders Ltd Wambede Ibrahim info@bctcoffee.com

48 Nakana Coffee Factory Ltd George William Kanooya info@nakanacoffeefactoryltd.com

49 Ishaka Quality Commodities Ltd Ndagire Hadijah ishak@igcommoditiesltd.com

50 Godah Coffee Company Ltd Hussein Mohamed Godah mh667725@gmail.com

51 Uganda Tea Corporation Ltd Martin John Troughton rogers.siima@salamacoffee.com/
gm@ugandateacl.com

52 Zigoti Coffee Works Ltd Rose Kato sales@zicofe.com

53 Bowi Logistics Ltd Ruhakana Winston bowilogistics@gmail.com

54 Fairlop Global Commodities Ltd Martin Luther Nsibirwa fairlopglobalcom@gmail.com

55 Ankole Coffee Producers Coop. Union 
Ltd

John Nuwagaba info@acpcultdcom

56 Xag Coffee Exporters Uganda Ltd Alistair Sequeira alistair@silverbackcoffees.com

57 Discovery Impex Ltd Mustafa Hashim info@discoverytrading.net

58 Ubora Specialty Crops Ltd Okech Micheal michealokech@yahoo.com

59 Funzo Coffee (U) Ltd Allons Ampereza info@funzocoffee.com

60 Busingye And Company Ltd Arthur Busingye barthur@infocom.co.ug

61 Bariguna Coffee Ltd Christoph Hamm & 
Stephan Katongole

cjmhamm@gmail.com

62 Kasaali Farmers Coop. Society Ltd Wasswa John Kajunge kacfacounty@yahoo.com

63 Rwenzori Farmers Coop. Union Bagonza Police Jimmy pobaji@gmail.com / ffcul2014@gmail.com

64 Gorilla Summit Coffee Development Ltd Gerald K. Mbabazi geraldkabushenga@gmail.com

65 Bugisu Coop. Union Ltd Vicent Buyi buyivicent@gmail.com

66 Mbale Importers & Exporters Ltd Stephen .M.Wekomba mbaleimpex@online.co.ug

67 Platinum Commodities (Jkr) Ltd Jjakira Gerald platinumcoffeejkr@gmail.com

68 Tariq General Suppliers Ltd Kimbugwe Mohammed kkimbugwe1987@gmail.com

69 Nucafe Joseph Nkandu joseph.nkandu@nucafe.org

70 Carico Café Connoisseur Uganda Ltd Mwambu Wanendeya mwambu@carico.biz

71 Jber Coffee Ltd Abdel Rahim Gabriel & 
Muhamad Adam Jabriel

jbercoffee2020@gmail.com

72 Mulembe Kaffee Company Smc Ltd Anna Lina Bartl mulembekaffeeug@gmail.com

73 Rezlex Investments Ltd Mugizi Perez rezlex@yahoo.com 

74 Coffee World Ltd Prose Ann Mayanja annmayanja@yahoo.com

75 Rwandaro Coffee Farmers’ Coop. John Mubangizi rwandarofarmers@gmail.com

76 Titan Roasters Ltd Benyam Haile Hiruy info@titanroasters.com

77 Mountain Harvest - Smc Ltd Kenneth Barigye pnakusi@mountainharvest.com / 
kbarigye@mountainharvest.com

78 Karangura Peak Modern Coffee Farmers’ 
Coop. Society Ltd

Mibiiri Davis info@karangurapeakcoffee.org

79 Kayunga Nile Coffee Farmers’ Coop. 
Society Ltd

Tamale Jonathan nilecoffeeassociation@gmail.com

80 Kikobero Coffee Company Ltd Nangoli Martin kikoberocoffee1@gmail.com

81 Utamtsi Gmbh Morin Kamga Fobissie info@utamtsi.com

82 Sebei Women In Action For Coffee 
Development Ltd

Kaptui Phyllis Brenda womencoffeesebei@gmail.com / 
kaptuiphyllis@gmail.com

83 Equator Fresh Organic Solutions- Smc Ltd Preeti Sali preeti.sali@cargosolutionsLtd.com

84 Central Coffee Farmers Association Mr Ronald Buule nsangi_cfa@yahoo.com/
ronald.buule@cecofa.org
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The Uganda Coffee Development Authority (UCDA) is a government agency 
mandated to oversee, promote and regulate the coffee sub sector.

UCDA was established by an Act of Parliament 1991, amended in 1994, Cap. 
325 and the Coffee Regulations of 1994. The National Coffee Act, 2021 has 
repealed and replaced UCDA Cap. 325.

OUR MANDATE
To regulate, promote and oversee the quality of coffee along the 
entire value chain, support research and development, promote 
production, and improve the marketing of coffee in order to optimize 
foreign exchange earnings for the country and payments to the 
farmers.

OUR VISION
A sustainable coffee industry with high stakeholder value for social-
economic transformation.

OUR MISSION

To facilitate increase in quality coffee production, productivity, and 
consumption. 

MISSION OBJECTIVES
 Promote, improve and monitor marketing of coffee to optimize foreign 

exchange and farmers’ earnings;
 Guarantee that the quality of coffee exports meets international standards;
 Develop and promote the coffee and other related industries through research 

and extension arrangements;
 Promote the marketing of coffee as a value-added product;
 Promote domestic consumption of Uganda coffee;
 Harmonize activities of coffee sub-sector associations in line with industry 

objectives; and
 Formulate policies related to the coffee industry
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UGANDA FINE ROBUSTA 
COFFEES 
SPECIAL ATTRIBUTES OF UGANDA ROBUSTA 
COFFEE 

 Robusta coffee originates from Uganda.

 High altitude grown (900-1500) that enhances 
acidity and a mild soft sweetness, giving it a 
neutral Robusta taste. 

 Generally cultivated with no application of 
chemical fertilizers, fungicides or pesticides so it 
is organic by default. 

 It has high frothing properties ideal for 
espressos. 

 The crop is available throughout the year. 
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Centre of Robusta 
Excellence (CORE)

RobustaArabica

White Nile Coffee
This is Arabica Coffee that comes from 
the Northwestern part of Uganda. The 
coffee has a rich creamy, buttery body, 
refined acidity with a clean disappearing 
aftertaste. 

Rwenzori Coffee
Rwenzori Arabica Coffee is grown on the 
volcanic soils of the slopes of Mountain 
Rwenzori located in the Western part 
of Uganda. The coffee plantations are 
constantly irrigated by the waters from 
the various crater lakes on Mt. Rwenzori. 
The naturally processed Rwenzori coffee 
has a strong mouthfeel with a floral and 
winy flavour, while the wet-processed 
coffee has a tightly knit mouthfeel, soft 
acidity and distinctive flavour. 

Nyakishenyi Arabica Coffee
Grown in the highlands of Southwestern 
Uganda, Nyakishenyi Coffee has a well-
balanced cup with crispy acidity, a smooth 
mouthfeel and a rich flavour. 

Kisoro Arabica Coffee
Grown on the slopes of Mt. Muhavura 
in Southwestern Uganda. It has lively 
acidity, creamy mouthfeel and a sweet 
flavour with a pleasantly lingering 
aftertaste. 

Mount Elgon Coffee
This is a fully washed Arabica Coffee grown in 
the volcanic soils on the slopes of Mt. Elgon 
in Eastern Uganda. The beans produce a 
round-bodied brew with complex flavour, 
characteristics of lively acidity and a pleasant 
lingering aftertaste.

Bugisu Arabica Coffee
Grown in the highlands of Eastern Uganda, 
Bugisu Arabica has a smooth body, sweet 
flavour, refined acidity and pleasantly lingering 
aftertaste. 


